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of turnkey of the prison, one person to be gate keeper, 
eight guards, and one overseer of each department of me-
chanical labor which is or may be established in the prison 
for the benefit of the state—all of which officers so ap-
pointed shall hold their offices during the pleasure of the 
commissioner. 

§ 2. Section five of said chapter four hundred and sev-
enty-seven is hereby so amended, that the deputy warden etc. 
and clerk of the state prison shall receive as a compensa-
tion for his services two dollars and fifty cents per day, 
the overseers of the stone department two dollars per dab 
the turnkey, guards, gate keepers, and each officer in 
each department of mechanical labor, except the stone 
department, .one dollar and twenty-five cents per day, and 
the overseer in the cook's department one dollar and fifty 
cents per day. 

§ 3 All acts or parts of acts contravening the provi-
sions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
- after its passage. 

Approved. April 3, 1854. 

Chap s. 91. 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate 
the Wisconsin Institute for the education of the Deaf 
and Dumb. 

Published, May 4, 1851. 

Th,e people of the State of Wisconsin rTresented 
Senate and Assembly do enact as follows : 

§ 1. Section seven of chapter four hundred and eighty, °Maws it ti 
of the laws passed in the year of our Lord one thousand eight "rPligatha" 
hundred and fifty-two, is hereby amended so as to read and 
be as follows : The officers of the corporation shall be, 
a president, secretary and treasurer, who shall be ap-
pointed by the board of trustees, the president to be 
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Oinpensollon of elected from their own number. The trustees shall re- 
Intatex.  ceive the sum of two dollars per day, each, for their ser-

vices for every day actually employed in the discharge of 
their duty as such trustees, from the commencement of 
such service, to be paid out of the state treasury in each 
year, but nothing shall be paid out of the treasury for any 
services rendered previous to this date. 

§ 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. 
Approved, April 3, 1854. 

Chap. 92. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 381 of the Session Lavis 
of 1852. 

Published May 2, 1854. 

The people of the State of 'Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

§ 1. The second section of chapter three hundred and 
eighty-one of the session laws of 1852, is hereby so 
amended as to read as follows : 

"Sec. 2. The state librarian shall deliver to said liters-
oistribusng  doe- ry institutions one copy each of the laws, journals, and 
laments to Ittoraty 
isseltutions. ther documents hereafter printed by order of the legisla-

ture, within ninety days after publication ; or in case a 
sufficient number of any of such books or documents be 
not authorized to be deposited in the state library, and be 
deposited with the secretary of state, then the said secre-
tary shall deliver to said literary institutions such volumes 
as are provided for in this act." 

§ 2. This act shall take effect immediately after its pas-
sage. • 

Approved, April 3, 1854. 


